S

June I, 1808.
Big Blackfoot Milling Co. Timber Sale. P
ay 24, 1907. Lewis & Clark (8).

¥r. Kenneth Ross,
Heneger, Big Blackfoot Milling Co.,
Bonner, dontana.
Dear CSir:

I am very glad to inform you that since I last wrote
you the methods and results of scaling the timber cut in your
sale on the Lewis & Clarke (8) ﬁationél Forest have been care-
fully investigated by Forest Inspector fedington. Mr. Kedington
has sent me a detailed report on the results of his investigation.
It shows clearly that the difference of approximetely a miliion
feet between the scale turned in Ey your employees and thet sent
you by Supervisor Bunker can all be accounted [lor, and that the
scaling by the Forest Service officers has been absolutely in

accordance with the terms of the contract. If I explain to you
the reasons for the difference ss Mr. Redington found them I
think you will agree with me that ycnr Comnany is being treated
fairly. Under the contract the scaling is done in éecardance
with the following clauses:

Clause 10. All timber shall be scaled using the

Seribner rule, Decimal C, except 8-foot hewn railwoad ties.

¢
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Clause 11. The maximum scaling length of all logs
shall be 16 feet. Greater lengths sha}l be scaled as two or
more logs. On logs 24 inches or less in diameter two inches
additional length, and on logs over 24 inches in diameter, 3
inches additional length shall be allowed for tfimming. Logs
overrunning these specified lengths shall be scaled as il two
feet longer.

Clause 15. 4All merchantable timber used lor con-
struction in connection with the logging shall be scaled, and
peid for at the stumpage rate ixed in the contract.

¥r. Redington tells me that your scalers have not
followed these conditions of the contract in scaling, but'have
sceled in the manner customary in the region.

"nder Clause 10 of the contract, your scalers neglect-
ed to scale all the logs cut. I understand from Inspector Red-
ington that Scaler Narrison‘was abgent f{rom duty for two days
during active logging, and it is conservatively estimated that
no less than 50C logs reached the lake without being seen by a
sceler for your Company. These logs averaged'seven to the
thousand board feet making a total of 71,000 board feet.

Clause 11. "The meximum scaling length of 211 logs
stinll be 16 feet. Grester lengths shall be scaled as two or
more logs". This method of scaling in use by the Forest Service
gives larger returns than your system of scaling all lengths as
one piece without due allowance for taper. A Forest officer in

scaling an 18 to 20-foot medium sized log as two pieces instead



of one, would gein ten to twenty feet over your method. It is
stated by the inspector that one log in every forty exceeds 16
fest in length, and therefore in a cut of 106,600 logs 2,665
would be longer than 16 faat, and giving to each of these a
minimum allowance of 10 board feet, the Porest Service would
gain 26,650 feet over your scale.

In Turther reference to Clause 11 of the contract:
4 great many logs exceed beyond a reasonsble figure, the length
allowed for trimming. From 460 logs of vari@ﬁs diameters taken
at ran&ﬁm; Tamberman Norton reports that 50 per cent widely over-
ran the trimming allowance. The smallest penalty on such logs
increased the scale per pi&ae‘by ten board feet. Therefore,
in the total seasons cut 53,300 pledes were given the slightly
higher scale of ten feet and this would amount to 533,000 feet B.il.

o scale has been taken by vour Company Tor the material
used in compliance with Clause 186. This amounts to 20,000 board
feet for the logeing roads and bridges. In addition to thie, 1t
is conservatively estimated that a cord of wood was used each day
in the cook-house, the bunk-house, snd the blacksmith shop, which
in six months would total 180 cords, or approximately 100,000
feet of timber.

A total of the smounts stated above shows wherein ( -
the Service scale is greater than that of your Company by
750,650 feet. Furthermore, it must be considered that only

minimum figures for allowance and penalties have been cone
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gsidered. In addition to this two Forest officers report that
a large number of logs at the beginning of the operations were
not scaled by your employees.

It may thus be seen that a discrepancy of 780,680
feet is arrived at conservatively, and it is probabls that the
logs which were overlooked st the outset by your scalers would
considerably increase these figures. The Inspector admits that
a few comparatively worthless logs have been scaled by Lumberman
Norton and his assistents, but it is his intention, as was ex-
plained to Mr. Fox by Mr. Redington while upon the ground, that
a final insvection shall be made of the entire sale ares and a
sufficient deduction made from the total anﬂuai scale to olfset
any logs of this character that may have been included. It is
further stated in the report upon this sale thah some timber is
being wasted in the butt cuts of the larch (tamarack’). The
Forest officers have been instructed to scale all sound butted
pieces which are merchantable, under the terms of the contract,
and unless such material is removed at the expiration of the
gontract your Company will be liable for double its stumrpage price.

Although this class of material is hesvy and does not
drive readily when green, if the butt logs without shake were cut
and peeled and left on the skids for a year or more they ought to
dbive easily when put through with other logs. It is suggested
that you try this plan with tﬁe first year's cut; the value of
such material in this sale will then be fully considered. 1In a

few cases large trees have been felled by your sawyers who, under



the assumption that they were unsound, did not saw into them,
which made it necessary lor the Torest officers to determine
whether or not they were sound. It will be expected in the
future that all trees felled shall be tested with saws to see
whether or not they contain merchantable lumber. If you have
not already done so, it is suggested that you have copies of
the contract made and give bne to esch of your representatives
o1 thé ground so that further misunderstanding may not occur.

The entire area cut over will be carefully in-
spected at the end of the present season and a dedunction made
from your total scale for the year to cover any gscaled logs
found to be unmerchantable. Agide from this, it is regretted
that further consideration can not bhe given to your complaints,
unless definite figures, showing the number of pleces and
amount of timber wronglully scaled are submitted.

Very truly yours,

Associate Forester.

94n
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Mr Overton W. Price, § : s )
ANSWBIOG 2! Lt i Héferred 10
Asscci a%a?&ﬁ%ﬁér, : o N Mﬁmﬁw%MﬁM

Washington, D. C.

mi‘

&

Dear Sir:-
we acknowledge receipt of your favor of June st
and same would have had our attention long before this
date hut for the fact that we experienced & a long siege of
high water and this has been followed by labor troublés. &
We have, however, carefully noted all you say in
connéction with the investigation of the log scale covering
log scaling operations at Scely Lake and we are very much
surprised in deed at the position you take in this matter |
and we Qértainly cann~t agree with you in your assuning
that we have been trested fairly in the sceale turned in
by your representative. If we eliminate the question of
nunber of logs, we still find that there is considerable
difference in the averaze scale per log that are covered
by these operations, and we are thoroughly satisfied that
our scolers were as liberal in the scale as could be asked
for by anyone. The whole trcuble in this matter is that
your scalers have included logs in their reports that are

absolutely worthless »nd do not contain any merchantable

lumber. The facts are here to show for themselves hy

the logs thet are now in our pond and if you, or any
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representative would épend a little tiwe in our saw mill to
wateh the results of sawing some of these logs that are
covered by the scale stamp, you would,readily see that our
point is well taken. 3

Wé made all sorts of efforts during the winter
and early spring to have some representative of the
"Forest Serv;ce investigate these logs while they were still
in the ro¥%Ways at Seely Lake, bBut we did not succeed in
this and the investigation was nrt made until after the
landings were broken. A great many of these logs can,
however, be inspected right here at Bonner during the
next month or two snd we certsinly feel that we are entitled
to this consideration. |

| You state that the entire area covered will be

carefully inspected at the end of the presentVSGason and
deduction made from your totsl scale for the yeér, to cover
any scaled logs foupd to be unmerchsntable, We hardly
understand how you could #-rive at any feir figure in this
way at the present time =8 a great meny of the unmerchantable i
logs were brought to the Bonner Mill and therefore, cannct |
now be scaled at the woods.

The report of the forest officers that & large
number of logs at the beginning of the operations were not f
ineluded in our scale, is not correct, #s MMr. Harrison

counted these logs and averaged them according to the scale

immediately following.
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We regret very much that such a large difference
should show up in this scale, but as we have made every
effort o secure an official with power to act, to make
an inspection at the proper time, we must insist agoin
that we certainly have nct been fairly treated in this
matter, and it is not our purpose tco drop the matter of
these differences until we feel that the parties responsi-
ble fer the Government end of this deal have & proper in-
vegtigation made to get o fair adjustment ~f these differ-
ences.

We would be pleased to hear from you in this
matter at your earliest convenience sc that we will knew
whet her or not we may expect to havg a further and early

invegtigation made.

Yours truly,

:
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Mr. B, E. Carter,
Acting Forester,
Washington, D, C,
pear Sir:--

We acknowledge receipt of your favor of the 9th inst. and
note that Assistant Forester William T. Cox will be in Missoula in the
near future and will give our complaint regarding the scale on logs cut
under contract with the Government his attention, we thank you for
this advice, and beg to remain,

yours truly, //,
Big plackﬂéot Eilling Co.

%
. \
\-»...__J

- // Coinott ok

L{ana.ger



FOREST SERVICE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DL 221908
FOREST SERVICE Referred to
¥issoula Forest _ MANAGEM!

Missoula, Mont e, Septe 17, 1908.

Big Blackfoot Milling Co. Timber Sale P
May 24, 07 Missoula Forest :

The Férester,
Forest Service,

Waehington, D. C.
Desr Sir:

Your letter of September 4 and copy of Mr. Ross's
letter dated August 27 and addressed to Vre Price were careful-
ly fead. I have made three visits to the Bonner Mill of the
Big Blackfoot Milling Co. since taking charge of this forest,
and fully understand the grounds of the complaint in this
cases. This entire matter hag been in the hands of Inspector
Sherman for some time, and since he is waiting for some affi=-
davits from the Milling Company before recommending esny fur-
ther action on the part of the Government, I have not con-
sidered it my business to say much about the Company's side of
this contract until ¥r* Sherman has all the evidence at hand.

I shall be very glad to have Mr. Cox see the result
of last year's work, but regret to inform you that it is now
too late to make a complete check scale on last year's logs.

Very truly yours,

Cad b My

Forest Supervisor.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE ;

Missoula, Montes Septe 22, 1008, -

The Forester,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

- In answer to your letter 8 of Qépt. 12
Recently Supervisor Kinney, Lumberman

Norton, and myself went to Bonner upon the invi-
tation of Mr. Ross and saw some of the defective
timber from Seely Lake run through the mill.
Upon the personal request of Supervisor Kinney,
Expert Lumbermen Bruce also went to Bomner and
saw the situation. Mre Kinney and I are both
convinced that it will be necessary to make the
Big Blackfoot some concesgsion on the scale of
~defective material and I understand that Mr.
Bruce holds the same opinion. I would be glad
to’gc over the entire matter along with Mr. Cox
when he is here if it 1e possible for me to do so.

Very truly yours,
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Big Blackfoat Willing Gompary |

Awmber Departuent T B Ba v

Bonner, Wontana, aept, ié";,j' 1968, j(

|

Mr, William T. Cox, \
Assistant Forester,

Washington, D. C,

1

; |

Dear Sir:-- %
We are advised by Mr. E, E. Carter, Acting Forester, that |

you will be in Missoula in October and will see us concerning a check scale

|

on the logs cut by us under contract with the Government last year, We ﬁ

wish to advise that we have been saﬁing on last year's logs since the |
first of April and, of course, each month makes the quantity of logs in j
evidence at Bonner just that much less, At the present time there are ;
gquite a lot of these logs here and if you can conveniéntly arrange to do
so it would be a whole lot. better if you could come here at the earliest |
opportunity. Of course, we could go to the expense of sorting out

some of the cull ogs for your inspection but we think it would be mﬁch
better if you could come here while we still have a fair quantity of the

logs in general on hand,

We trust that you can come here at an early date, and beg to ‘Jﬂ

remain,

7 £

Yours truly,

Big Blackféot Milling Co.

P
Vi

"

RW”Manager.



Missoula, Mont., Septembar 22, 1908.

The Forester,
Washington, D.C.
Dear Sir:
In answer to your letter S of September 12:
Recently Supervisor Kinney, Tunberman Norton, and
myself went to Bonner upon the invitation of Mr. Ross and saw
some of the defsctive timber from Seeiy Lake run through the
mill. Upon the personal request of Supervisor Kinney, Expert
Lunberman Brucs also went to Bonner and saw the stuation. Mr.
Kinnéy and I are both convinced that it will be necessary to
make the Big Blackfoot some concession on the scale of de-
fective material and I understand that Mr. Bruce holds the
same opinion. I would be glad to go over the entire matter
along with Mr. Cox when he is here, if it is possible for me
to do so.

Very truly yours,

(Signed} E. A. Sherman,

Chief Inspector.



S UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE
WASHINGTON
BRANCH OF SILVICULTURE

September 28, 1908.

Mr. W. T. Cox,
¢/o Supervisor Haines,

Kalispell, Mont.
Dear Cox:

I enclose a copy of a letter just received from
Chief Inspector Shermmn. It looks as though you have a
nice tangle to unravel with the Big Blackfoot Milling Com-
pany. I know that you plan to see Sherman, who will doubt=-
less give you much more full information than is contained in
this letter.

Very sincerely yours,

et FEe

Assistant Forester.

Enclosure.
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Pabruary 8, 1509.
T
Misgoula Sales
Blg Riackfoot Hilling Co.
May 24, 1907,
The Forester,
Washington, D. C.
Dear 8ir:

I should be very glad to he informad whet steps,
if sny, have besn taken toward settling *tne scele contro-
versy in tha above designated ease. Lumperman Bruce, in
his report of Nowember 30, recommends that further inves-
tigation be made to determine the exact amuuﬂi of timber
overcharged to the Big Blackfoot Compaay. If it 1is he-
lieved that any further investigation of this case 13 nsc-
egsary, I am @xosadingly anxiong thst it sghould be done
at once, since in my opinion, continued delay can only ag-
gravate whst has alrsady become an awkward situation, and
makes an administration of the sale uppear diletory end ine
efficient. »

I raspectfully suggest that any further inves-
tigation of the secale on the ground that is deemsd neces-
sary be made immediately, and that the Big Blackfoot Com-

is determined, If it i8 not possible for Mr. Bruce to com-

gpany be informed st once of the bagis of settiement which

~ln

E. B



The Forester,

plete the investigstion and settlement of this matter in
the near future, I respectfully request that the District
Office be authorized to handle the matter nere on the
ground, I believe that a speedy s&tﬁl&mant can be reached
without employing exceptiocnal or unusual methods.

Whatever 18 done in the case, I respectfully
urge that the controversy be settled one way or the other
immediastely, and T shall be glad to ke informed of that i%
is your purvose to do in the matter,

Very truly vours,

?"‘

W, |

Digtricot Porester.






March 8, 1909.
ST
Missoula Sales
Big Blackfoot Milling Co.
Way 24, 1807,
Mr., D. G, Kinney,
Migscula, Montana.
Dear Mr. Kilnney:

The District Office has been authorized by wire,
from the Forester, to take the nscessary sterns to secure a
settlement of the present sealing difficulty in the sbove
designated case,

The =2vidence in this case se=ms to he conclusive
that the claims of the Big Blackfoot Comnany that one mil-
lion feet of cull timber waere charged u» sgainst them will
mot hold water, and aYl the estimates of the insmectors and
employees of the Service who have investigatad this case
place the setual amount of qull timber which was scsled up
as in the neignhborhood of 250,000 feet board measura,

I feel that the Forest Service should take the
most liberal attitude possible in this case, however, since
the difficulty came about through the inexperisnce of its
scalers, and the purchasers have been put to e msidersble
trouble and expense., I believe that 300,000 feet board

measure wonld be an ample allowanee for the cull timber

-1~ EH



D. G, K,

In the case of the timber cut con the Seely claim
end charged to them, a deduction should be made in accordance
with the recommendations in your letter of Novembher 21, 1908.
This smount, together with the 300,000 fset asbove, should be
appropriatsely deducted from the scale reports.

With regard to the questiocn of tamarack butis,
the policy of the Forest Service should also ée liveral,
since the guestion of their merchantability . i8 one which
we are not at wragant in a pesition to de€ide. The Company
shonld be allowed to leave 511 shaky butts in the woods,
Butts which ars gound, but which cananot be driven, should
be treated in the same way, but the Company should be made
to utilize such nortions of the trees 88 can be driven, and
anccuragedvtw ramove butts sfter seasoning unliess this is
proved impracticable,

I feel strongly that you should handle this case
directly with the purchasers, rather thsn hsve it handled
through the Distriect Office. Please therefore take the matter
up with them »romntly, and state to them the hasis of ssttle-
ment made by the ?ar@st Service.

I ghould be very glad 40 hear when this case has
been finally settled.

Very sincerely yours,

”f @3
W amly ;%;;‘gg

.

Acting Distriet Porester.



Missouls Forest

Missoula,Montana,lareh 8,1909.

Mr. John R. Toole,
Pres. Big Blackfoot Milling Co.,

Bonner, HMontana.

Dear Sir:

I am glad to inform you that the Forest Serviee has
decided to settle with your company the differences whieh
have existed for some time in the timber sale at Secly Lake,
dated 5/24/07.

For the excessive seale placed on logse cut during
the first year of the contract, you are given eredit for 300,000
feet,hoard measurs.

For the trespass by the Forest Service through the
ssle of timber to you from the claim known as the Seely elaim,
you are given eredit for 163,900 feet board measure, less 10%
allowance for larch butts and defective timber, 147,510 feet, 
board measurse.

You will, therefore, be credited with payment for a
total of 447,510 feet, board measure, in this timber sale.

Very truly yours,
De. G+ Ko

Forest Supervisor.



Copy .
Big Blaekfoot Milling Company

Lunmber Department

Bonner,Montana, Mareh 9,1909.

Mr. Devid G. Kinney,
Forest Supervisor,
Migsoula,Mont.
Dear Sir:--

We wigh to acknowledge reeeipt of your favor of the
8th inst. addressed to Mr. John R. Tcocle,President of this
Gompany.

We are gratified to know that the Forestery Department,
after investigating the log seale at Seely Lake,had eoncluded that
we had some cause for eomplaint and have allowed us eredit for
800,000 feet and while we feel that the eredlit should be more
and that 300,000 ft. covers only part of our eleim we willl aecept
same as full settlement.

We wish to thank you and your assoelates for the falr-
nees shown to us during the investigation, and beg to remain,

Yours truly,
Big Blaekfoot Hilling Co.
Kenneth Ross,

Manager.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

‘Eg Missoula Forest. : “
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8T
Missouls -« Sales
Big Blaekfoot Milling Co.

5/24/07.
?’V T SERVICE]
The Distriect Forester, |y - '“7'1333
Forest Service, B %Aﬂlll 09
Missoula,Montana. .
Dear Sir: P A S v

In reply tc your letter of Mareh 5:

I take pleasure in forwarding to you the final
&orrespoﬁdenee in the sealing eontroversy and trespass elaim
in this timber sale.

Very truly yours, :
Qo d 0. sy

Forest Supervisor.
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The Distriet Forester,
Forest Service,
Missoula,Montana.
Dear Cir:

The Big Blackfoot Milling Company has paid $100,000
through certificate of deposit No. 551 on account of timber
sale dated 5/24/07, on the Missoula Forest. The report of
timber cut for the month ending April 3,1909, is attached.

This report indicates that the company has eut timber to the
value of $101,014.44. I have promised the company that allow-
ance would be made for timber worth $1,%342.53 by requesting
them to make & remittance of $11,157.47 instead of $12,500.00
with the next letter of transmittal. This sum of $1,342.53
represents the value of 447,810 board feet, refund for trespass
and excessive scaling. Therefore, the company will not have
cut timber without paying in advance until the value of their
cut exceeds $101,2%42.53. Since no more eutting will be done
until next September, it seems only fair to the eompany to nake

no request for further payment until the time fér eutting arrives.

Very tru yours,
. “ |

Forest Supervisor.



April 18, 1909.
ST
HMissouls Sales
Big Blackfoot Miiling Co.
May 24, 1907.
¥Mre Do G. Einnsy,

Missoula, Hontana. ,
Dear Mr, Kinney:

Your letter of April 15, enclosing cutting re-
port in the above cass, is received. I entirely agree
with your recommendstion that the Company should not he
called upon for any additional deposit until cutting is
resumed in the fall.

As a matter of convenience of racord, however,
I think it would be bettar to make the deduction of
447,510 board fast on the scale report, with & statzment

showing for what purvose 1t was deducted, The scale re-

e

¢

total value cut of less than

o

port would then show
$100,000,00, =nd our records would be corrsct.

Sines this deducticn mmst appear sawewhers, 1
belisve +thut this is the best way of handling it, and I
am returning the cutting repoert to you, in order that you
may make the correction, and have the recerds of your of-
fice coincide with those of the District office.

Yery sincerely vours, B
1Y ngpg;;., ‘ e, e

Bnclosure. , Chief of Bilviculiture.



FOREST SERVICE

District No. 1,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.. .o\ — o o oo 0 oo

FOREST SERVICE APRZQ 1906

Missoula Forest Ratarred w0
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Missoula, Montana, April 23,1909.

Big Blackfoot Milling Co-+~ Timber Sale gE{ERESj‘
5/24/07 - Missoula. | Aygmm@§§§§§f%:*’
: ‘ by

The Distriect Forester,
Forest Serwvice,
Missoula, Montana.

bgar sir:

In making a check of the scale on the Big Blackfoot
Milling Company Timber Sale of May 24,1907, for the operations
included in monthly scale reports dated Oetober 83,1908, to
April 3, iQOO, inclusive, the weekly scale eards did not agree
with Forms 820 for months ending October 3, October 31, and
November 28. Lumberman Norton was requestéd to explain the:
diécrepenoy and it appears from his return letter that errors
were made during the rush of work in making out reports on
Forms 820 from the weekly scale eards, for months ending Oct-~
ober 3, October 31, and Novemeber 28. All the other PForms
820 are correct including the last one sent to you for month
ending April 3. The corrected reports are enclosed.

Very truly yours,

@W»/KA/MW

Forest Supervisor.

|
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Big Blackioot IMilling Company

Fumber Deparitment

Bowrer, Wontana, August 20, 1909,
Mr., W. B, Greeley,
¢/o U. 8. Forest Service,
Missoula, Montana.
Dear Sir: v
I would be pleased if you could arrange t0 come to Bonner
at some time in the near,future, as I think it would be of interest
to you to look over the logs which we are sawing here now that were
cut from the Reserve at Seeley Lake. If possible fqr you to have
Mr. Pinchot come here with you when he visits Missoula I think this
matter would also be of interest to him,
Please let me know if you will come, and if so, when, so that
I will be sure to be here when you call, //” '
Yours tru;yf )

ﬁﬂﬁiMLf@zw > 7|
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October 21, 1909.

. S
Missoula -~ Sales

: B. B. M. Co.

MEMORANDUM FOR SILVICULTURE.

Mr. Ross feels very keenly that the Service has
been severe in its treatment of the Big Blackfoot Milling
Co. by having retained Norton on the sale area after it
was clearly shown that his scaling was tooc close and that
he could not get along with the representative of the
Company . The scaling, hé says, has shown no improvement
and they are still required to take matérial which is
clearly unmerchantable. A check scale, he says, has been
made and has clearly shown that the Company's scale con=-
siderably under runs that of the Forest Service. He
pointed out, while on the A. C, M, sale, the class of
logs which he was required to take at}Seely Take. Spec-
ific examples were six inch spiral twisted lodgepole pine
logs which would not saw out any merchantable timber and

logs which had a rotten core. If this is the class of

" logs which the B. B. M. Co. are being required to take as

—1.-



merchantable,‘it is only fair that a readjustmgnt of the-
scale should be made and made at as early a date as pos=-
sible. Ross is very fair and from his whole attitude

on the A. C. M,'conference, I am inclined to believe that
ﬁis kick as to the scaling on tke B. B. M, sale is on a
pretty sound basis. Gregory was with us when the points
in question were discussed and I think that he would be
the best man tec send up on the area. He will be in
Missoula tomorrow morning ready to takeup the work.
Please write a letter to Mr. Ross telling him who will be

asslgned to this work and at what time he will leave for

il

Acting District Forester.

Seely TLake,
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Missoula Sales
Big Blackfoot Milling Coe.
May 24, 1907,

Missoula, Montana,

November 20, 1909.

The District Forester,

Missoula, Montanas
Sir:

Pursuant to verbal instructions received from
the Chief of Silvieulture, A. W. Cooper, October 24, 1909,
as follows:- That I go to Seeley Lake camps and make check
scale on material which is skidded on the B. B. M, Com-
pany's sale, I herswith submit the report}of my work,

Leaving Missoula on the morning of October 25,
I went to Bonier, Montana, spending 2 1/2 days at the mill
énd vards of the above Company. | '

I then vproceeded to the Sesley Lake camps, At
the resquest of Supervisor D. &. Kinney, who was on the
ground, I made check scale‘on logs skidded previous to
October 10, 1909; also on material cut and skidded after
October 10, 1909,

| There was, in round numbers, about 6,000,000
feet B. M. skidded up to October 10, 1909; I scaled rep-
resentative skidways in thé above 6,000,000 feet B. M,,
‘2,500 pleces, or 300,000 feet B. M., being about 5 per cent

of the total., The check scale shows that the Service gealers

are 0941 over my scale. This over scale is largely due to



the fact that insufficient deductions wers made for defective
‘and worthless materiale. There has been considerable material
pléced in the skidways that is worthless and should have been
rung out or culled by the Service scalers,

My observation on the ground convinces me that the
Company are largely to blame for much of the defective ma-
terial on skids, and that not’enﬁugh care is or has been given
to the culling out and trimming of partially defective ma-
terial. It will be noted here that owing to the large amount
of déf&ctive tamarack and fir in this sale area, it is very
difficult to save all merchantable material without getting
more or less defective material on skidways. -

As the result of my findings, I would recommend .
that the Service refund at least 5 per cent on'6,000,000
feet B. M., and that trke culls be removed from skidways
at the expense of the Forest Service, and that the B. B. M.
Co., be not forced to haul, drive and mill these cull logse.

I then made a sscond check scale, and find in check
scale on material scaled by‘Service sealers since October
10, 1909, that with two exceptions the Service scaleeps are
well within the comparative scale standard. See attached
sheet giving Service scale and check scale on 200 pieces
scaled by each gervice scaler,

In the material skidded since october 10, 1909,
I find the logs of good quality except whers the Company is
careless hn%ﬁacutting and trimming of defective material,

I might add that the work done on the Forest by

Lumberman Norton is as good as I have ever seer in any For-

oo
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Missoula Forest.

Dec. 9, 1909,

Missoula - Ssles
Big Blackfoot Milling Co,
5/24/07.,

Memorandum,

Scale of Big Blackfoot Milling Cbmpany fér this year's
operations through December 1, ‘ 13,769,000 feet.
Scale of Forest Service as reported by ¢ ards
and monthly reports through November 27,
13,439,150 feet.,
Probable scale for November 29 and 30,
obtained by averaging previous wseks!
daily scale, ’ 581,370 ®
Total Forest Service scale up toc December 1, ‘
about 14,020,520 "
Lumbe rman Gregory's check scale on 300,00 feet,

2300 pieces, records 80 pieces culls, this same 80 culls being

- 8caled by the Government scalers for 5,410 feet. Since

Lumberman Gregory's 80 culls valued st 5,410 feet by the Ser-.
vice scalers, may be considered ﬁ%lof the total number of
culls, the total number would be scaled as 108,200,- value
$324.60,

Service scale through Dec. 4 - 14,552,300,
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December 24, 1909.
Memorandum for Mr. Carter--Silviculture?

I notice in your extract from the efficiency report
for November, relative to timber sales, District 1:

"Lumb erman Gregory has completed a check
scale of the Big Blackfoot Milling Company's sale
at Seeley Lake. The check shows that on the work
doune early in the season, through overzealousness
on the part of the Scalers with respect to defect-

- " ive logs, the scale against the Company is too
high by about 9 per cent. It will therefore be
necessary to deduct from the total scale an amount
sufficient to cover the discrepancy."”

This statement, that the scale against the Com-
pany is too high by about 9 per cent, I can hardly understand.
I went pretty thoroughly cver this sale.in October, and paid
particular attention to the scaling end of the work although
I did not make any check scale, but from my observaticn I
would not have said that there was anything like 9 per cent
of defective timber being scaled. That would approximately
mean one million feet of defective timber scaled in the
amount of timber on the skidways at the time I was there. I
am sure there was nothing like that. There was a considera-
ble number of small "checked" lodgepole pine logs that should
not have been scaled at all, but, although logs of this type
were plentiful, they were so small and would have aggregated

such a small amount in scale that, when compared‘with‘the to=

tal volume of the timber on skids, the percentage would have



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

WASHINGTON
S Lo , Janvary 5, 1910,
S&leS, M1s “‘OUlJ&,
Big Blackfoot Milling Co,

District Forest
Missoula, Mont.
ear Greeley:
I am enclosing a memorandum from Bxpert Lumberman
Bruce which is self-explanatory Personally, I also have a
great curiosity to know whether the scale was as much as 9 per

cent off for the égzggﬂamnunt cut in this sale or whether the

9 per cent applied only to a certain class of timber or that
cut from a small area. I have never yet seen a body of timber
in the Northwest in which 9 per cent of the logs were at all
defective, to say nothing of having a 9 per cent overscale,

If the figures apply to the general run of the sale, is it not

possible that Tumberman Gregory check scaled a bunch of logs

)

L

selected as examples of defe

Q

t and applied the figures to the
whole run of the logs secured from the sale? The large amount

of timber involved mekes this matter serious.

o,
®

An early reply will be greatly appreciate

Very sincerely yours,

=

Assistant Forester.

Enclosure.



‘January 14, 1910.
MEMORANDUM FOR SILVICULIUKE.

At the réquest of the Big Blackfoot Milling Company
to send an éxpert lumb erman tp make a check.séale on the sale at
Beely Eake, Lumberman Gregory was aséigned to this work October
25, 1In a conference with ¥Mr, Kenneth Ross, manager for the
company, it was agreed that both sides Would accept Mr.ygregory's
check scalé a8 a basis for settling the outstanding compléints
that there had been an over écale on the part of the Férest Service.
It was inferred at the time of the conference with Mr. Ross that
the cbmplaint of the company would apply to this year's scale
and the recommendations in Lumberman Gregory's réport are based
upon this year's cut.

Before this check scale was made it was felt partiaulér-
ly important that a thorough study be made of the mill-run of
these logs at'the mill at Bonner. In accdrdance with this,
Lumberman Gregory spent twe and one-half days with the company's
sawyers in order to»check his judgment aé to what the defect in
the differdnt logs would run when actually sawed out. With this
check in mind he made the check scale on 6,000,000 feet at Seely
Lake. His report showed an over rum on the part of the Service
scalers of .,0941. Tt was felt in talking this matter over with
Lumberman Gregory that his over run was a little high and after
a thorough consideratiqm on his part he felt that the Forest

Service should make a reduction of at least 5% on this year's
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Memo, for Silviculture

cut of the 6,000,000 feet skidded up to October 160, 1909.. 1in
accordance with this line-up it was proposed to have a conference
With.ﬁr. Ross and‘to prlace before him the proposition of settling
the over rum by a .b% reduction on the 6,000,000 feet, or a deduc-
tiom on this year's écale of 300,000 feet B, M. When Mr. Hoss
visited the office on December 9, he stated that he did not
conéider the reduction of 300,000 feet made on the cut of 1907

a full settlement to the’coﬁpany. He stated thatAhe had put into
effect since that time a thorough system of check scaling and had
employed outside scalers of well known ability to check the scale
of both the company and the Forest Service.  The folowing figures

are the result of the company's check scale:

Service Scale ) 14,459,780
: : ) 1907
Company's " ) : 18,302 650
: hitference 1LA00 g
Service Scale ) 19,258,040
) 1908
Company's Scale) ‘ 18,775,410
Difference 484,830
Bervice 8cale ) 14,020,520
- ) 1909
Company's " ) ' 13,769,000
Difference 261,520
1,156,120
. 484,630
- 251520
Total difference up
%o Dec.1,1909 1,892,270
Deduction allowed
for cut of 1907 : 300,000
8till leaves a
difference of 1,692,270

50,000,000 X 2,1/2 = 1,250,000 £t. BsM.

1,250,000
300,000
950,000 ft. B. M.



Memo. Ffor Silvicultire.,

These figures show a total difference up to December 1
the scale of the Service'and that of the company of 1,892,270 feet
B. M. Aeducﬁing 300,000 feet the amount given to the company as
settlement for the o¥er rum in 1907 there is still a difference
o 1.592 270 feé@. I called Mr. Ross's attention to the fact
that there.were many reasons for the large difference between the
scale of the Service and that of ﬁhé company in 1907. The over
run on log lengths, laxity of the company's scalers, carelessness

of their cutters and the difference in the point of view between

‘that of the company and the Service on merchantable and unmerchant-

able matarial were some of the factors which gave rise to the

wide difference. He felt that the contention of the Forest Service
on thése points Was\to a large, extent correct but even these
reasons would not account fo¥ the difference of 1,156,120 feet.
After discussion of the figures in conference with Chief of
pilvieulture A, W, Cooper, Supervisor D. G. Kinney, Lumberman

Gregory and Mr. Ross, it was decided that a;z,l/z per cent reduction

o)

n the 50,000,000 feet would be a satisfactory basis of settlement.
Since the company had already secured a reduction of 300,000 feet
this left an additional reduction of 850,000 feet still to be made.
This was satisfactory to the company and was considered in view

Qf Lumberman Gregory's check scale and the check scale on the part
of the company to be satisfactory to the Service.

date when Mr. Gerard tock

Since October 10, 1909

charge of the sale there has been practically no difference
in the scale of the Service and that of the COmpany; In order to
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BT
Missouls Sales
Big Bluckfoot Milling Co,
May 24, 1907, January 28, 1910,
The Porester,

Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:

Your letter of January §, snclosing the memorandum
from Lumberman Bruce is received.

I am enclosing herewith a copy of Tumberman Gregoryv's
report, a memorandum from Assistant District Porester Mason,
who visitled the sale area shorily after iregoryv's check scale,
and a memorandum from Associale Forester S8ilcox, who handled
the aattl%mént #ith the Company in this office on Decambesr 11.
The enclosures will, I think, explain the case to your full
satisfaclion.While the final settlement of this matter was made
by yr, Silcox, I definitely agreed with Mr. Ross in October
that the complaints of his company would be finally settled on
the basis of Gregorv's check scale.

The statement in the efficiency report referred to by
¥r, Bruce was included in the report for the week ending Novem=
ver 20, before the matter had been thoroushly discussed in this
offige, and while it gives the impression that the setilemént
Wiﬁﬁ the Company would be on the bvasis of deducting 9 per cent.
from their scale, such a settlemesnt was never actually the ine

tention of this office.
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